

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC98619

**Elad Gross,
Appellant,**

v.

**Michael Parson, et al.
Respondents.**

**Appeal from the 19th Judicial Circuit Court of Missouri
The Honorable Judge Patricia Joyce Presiding**

APPELLANT'S SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF

**Elad Gross #67125MO
Attorney at Law
5653 Southwest Ave.
St. Louis, MO 63139
Phone: (314) 753-9033
Email: Elad.J.Gross@gmail.com**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....2

ARGUMENT.....5

I. GOVERNMENT RESPONDENTS MAY NOT CHARGE FEES ASSOCIATED WITH AN ATTORNEY TO MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC SEEKING PUBLIC RECORDS UNDER MISSOURI’S SUNSHINE LAW. 5

A. The Sunshine Law Does Not Explicitly Authorize the Government to Charge Fees for an Attorney. 5

1. The Plain Language of Missouri’s Sunshine Law Does Not Authorize Charges Associated with an Attorney.....6

2. Statutory Construction Prohibits the Government from Charging Fees Associated with an Attorney.....7

3. Public Policy Interests Weigh in Favor of Prohibiting the Government from Charging Attorney’s Fees.9

4. The Vast Majority of Other Jurisdictions Require an Express Authorization to Charge for Attorney Review Time....10

B. Caselaw Does Not Authorize the Government to Charge Attorney’s Fees..... 15

II. APPELLANT PROPERLY PRESERVED HIS POINTS ON APPEAL 19

CONCLUSION.....21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE.....22

CERTIFICATE OF ORIGINAL SIGNATURE.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Tradition Inst. V. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> , 756 S.E.2d 435 (Va. 2014)	10
<i>Bryner v. Canyons Sch. Dist.</i> , 351 P.3d 852 (Utah Ct. App. 2015)	10
<i>Carden v. Chief of Police, City of Clewiston Police Dep’t</i> , 696 So. 2d 772 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1996)	11, 12
<i>City of Dardenne Prairie v. Adams Concrete & Masonry, LLC</i> , 529 S.W.3d 12 (Mo. Ct. App. 2017)	20
<i>Data Tree, LLC v. Meek</i> , 109 P.3d 1226 (Kan. 2005)	10
<i>Deaton v. Kidd</i> , 932 S.W.2d 804 (Mo. Ct. App. 1996)	8
<i>Direct Action for Rights & Equal. v. Gannon</i> , 819 A.2d 651 (R.I. 2003)	10
<i>Doyle v. City of Burlington Police Dep’t</i> , 219 A.3d 326, 330 (Vt. 2019)	11
<i>Fuller v. City of Homer</i> , 113 P.3d 659 (Alaska 2005)	10
<i>Hanania v. City of Tucson</i> , 624 P.2d 332 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1980)	10
<i>Milwaukee Journal Sentinel v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 815 N.W.2d 367 (Wis. 2012)	11
<i>Mountain-Plains Inv. Corp. v. Parker Jordan Metro. Dist.</i> , 312 P.3d 260 (Co. Ct. App. 2013)	10
<i>N. Cty. Parents Org. v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 28 Cal. Rptr. 2d 359 (Cal. Ct. App. 1994)	10
<i>Nat’l Council for Teachers Quality, Inc. v. Curators of Univ. of Missouri</i> , 446 S.W.3d 723 (Mo. Ct. App. 2014)	8, 18
<i>News–Press and Gazette Co. v. Cathcart</i> , 974 S.W.2d 576 (Mo. Ct. App. 1998)	8
<i>R.L. Polk & Co. v. Missouri Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 309 S.W.3d 881 (Mo. Ct. App. 2010)	6, 8
<i>Rathmann v. Bd. Of Directors of Davenport Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 580 N.W.2d 773 (Iowa 1998)	11
<i>Spradlin v. City of Fulton</i> , 982 S.W.2d 255 (Mo. 1998)	19
<i>St. Louis Police Officers’ Ass’n v. Bd. of Police Comm’rs of City of St. Louis</i> , 259 S.W.3d 526 (Mo. 2008)	13
<i>State ex rel. The Warren Newspapers, Inc. v. Hutson</i> , 640 N.E.2d 174 (Ohio 1994)	11, 12
<i>Swaine v. McCulloch</i> , No. 15SL-CC03842 (St. Louis County Circuit Court, Jan. 4, 2017)	16
<i>Time Warner Cable News NY1 v. New York City Police Dep’t</i> , 36 N.Y.S.3d 579 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2016)	11
<i>Trammell v. Martin</i> , 408 S.E.2d 477 (Ga. Ct. App. 1991)	11, 12

White v. City of Ladue, 422 S.W.3d 439 (Mo. Ct. App. 2013).....9, 16, 17

STATUTES

5 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 140/611

5 U.S.C. § 55211

65 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 67.130711

950 Mass. Code Regs. 32.07.....11

Ala. Code § 36-12-41.....10, 11

Alaska Stat. Ann. § 40.25.11010

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 39-121.0110

Ark. Code Ann. § 25-19-105.....10

Cal. Gov’t Code § 625310

Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 24-72-205.....10

Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 1-21210

D.C. Code Ann. § 2-53211

Del. Code Ann. tit. 29 § 1000310

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 119.0711

Ga. Code Ann. § 50-18-7111, 12

Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 92-21.....11

Idaho Code Ann. § 74-10211

Ind. Code Ann. § 5-14-3-811

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 61.874.....11

La. Stat. Ann. § 44:3211

Md. Gen. Provis. § 4-20611

Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 1 § 408-A.8.....11

Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 15.23411

Minn. Stat. Ann. § 13.0311

Miss. Code. Ann. § 25-61-511

N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 44-04-18.2.....11

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 47:1A-5.b(1).....11

N.M. Stat. Ann. §14-2-9.C(6)11

Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 84-712.....11

Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 51 § 24A.5.411

Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 192.32411

RSMo. § 610.0117, 9

RSMo. § 610.02114

RSMo. § 610.02413

RSMo. § 610.026.....5, 7, 8

RSMo. § 610.0277, 8, 19

S.C. Code Ann. § 30-4-3011

Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-506.....11

Tex. Gov't Code Ann. § 552.26111, 12
Utah Code Ann. § 63G-2-20110
Utah Code Ann. § 63G-2-20310
W. Va. Code Ann. § 29B-1-3.....11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1986 Ariz. Op. Att’y Gen. 103 (1986).....10
Ala. Op. Att’y Gen. No. 2008-073 (Apr. 21, 2008).....10, 11
Tenn. Op. Att’y Gen. No. 02-065 (May 17, 2002).....11
Tex. Atty. Gen. Op. No. JM-0114 (1984).....11, 12, 13, 14
Wash. Att’y Gen. Op. 1991 No. 6 (1991)11
